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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

■
Letter Determination ~

1650 Mission St.
of Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

May 26, 2016 Reception:
415.558.6378

Jeremy Schaub Fax:
Gabriel Ng +Architects 415.558.6409

1360 9t'' Avenue, Suite 210

San Francisco, CA 94122
Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

Site Address: 106 Bache Street

Assessor's Block/Lot: 5826/003

Zoning District: RH-2 (Residential House, Two-Family)

Staff Contact: Jonathan DiSalvo, (415) 575-9182 or jonathan.disalvo@sfgov.org

Record No.: 2016-004498ZAD

Dear Mr. Schaub:

This letter is in response to your request for a Letter of Determination regarding the property at 106 Bache

Street. This parcel is located in the RH-2 (Residential House, Two-Family) Zoning District, Bernal

Heights Special Use District, and 40-X Height and Bulk District. The request is whether a garage

structure located on the adjacent property at 118 Bache Street could be defined as a qualifying adjacent

building for the purposes of averaging to determine the front setback requirement per Planning Code

Section 132. In addition, the request seeks to determine the minimum front setback requirement for the

subject property.

Per Planning Code Section 132, the required front setback is calculated as the average depth of the

building walls of the two adjacent properties, up to a maximum of 15 feet or 15% of lot depth (whichever

is less). Section 132(c) .provides the method of measurement for this calculation as follows: "the extent of

the front setback of each adjacent building shall be taken as the horizontal distance from the property line

along the street or alley to the building wall closest to such property line, excluding all projections from

such wall, all decks and garage structures and extensions, and all other obstructions." Given that Section

132(c) explicitly excludes "garage structures" from the calculation to determine the required front

setback, the garage structure at 118 Bache Street does not qualify as an adjacent building for the purposes

of calculating the required front setback.

Your request cites an interpretation of Section 132(c) (dated 9/87) as justification for including the garage

structure at 118 Bache Street. This interpretation states "for the purpose of determining the required front

setback, the wall of the adjacent building/s which is structural with a foundation (touches to ground) is to

be counted as the main building wall unless such wall conforms to the configuration of a permitted

obstruction in the front setback." It should be noted that this interpretation further clarifies the

requirements of Section 132(c), which is that the wall of the adjacent building, for the purposes of

averaging, should be taken from the main structure of the building with a foundation, rather than an

www.sfplanning.org



Jeremy Schaub

Gabriel Ng +Architects

106 Bache Street

San Francisco CA 94122

May 26, 2016

Letter of Determination

106 Bache Street

obstruction. In no way can this interpretation be construed to allow garage structures to be included in

the front setback calculation as they are explicitly eiccluded per Section 132(c).

In regard to the front setback requirement for the subject property, a front setback of 10.5 feet (measured

from the front property line) is required. Averaging the qualifying building walls of the adjacent

properties, which are respectively 0 feet at 104 Bache Street and approximately 46.86 feet at 118 Bache

Street, yields an average of approximately 23.45 feet. Given that this exceeds the maximum requirements

of Section 132, the property requires a minimum front setback of 10.5 feet (which is 15% of the lot depth).

Please note that a Letter of Determination is a determination regarding the classification of uses and
interpretation and applicability of the provisions of the Planning Code. This Letter of Determination

is not a permit to commence any work or change occupancy. Permi#s from appropriate Departments
must be secured before work is. started or occupancy is changed.

APPEAL: If you believe this determination represents an error in interpretation of the Planning Code or

abuse in discretion by the Zoning Administrator, an appeal may be filed with the Board of Appeals

within 15 days of the date of this letter. For information regarding the appeals process, please contact the

Board of Appeals located at 1650 Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, or call (415) 575-6880.

Sincerely,

Scott F. Sanchez

Zoning Administrator

cc: Jonathan DiSalvo, Planner

Property Owner

Neighborhood Groups

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNfNG DEPARTMENT
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 106 Bache Street
Block 5826 /Lot 003

CASE NUMBER: #2015-015831

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION: #2007-0427-9893 S

ZONING DISTRICT:

DETERMINATIONS SOUGHT:

Dear Mr. Sanchez;

RH-2, Bernal Heights Special Use District, South Slope

Required Front Setback §132(a)
Interpretation dated 9/87

+Ak~HITECTS

am writing to request a Letter of Determination regarding the Required Front Setback for the proposed
new building at 106 Bache Street.

Site Description
The subject lot is located on the east side of Bache Street, in the block bound by Benton Avenue, Porter
and Ellsworth Streets. The area is in the Bernal Heights Special Use District, and subject to the additional
controls of the Bernal South Slope. Bache Street is a dead end street approximately 280' long, although
the right of way is only improved for about 125'. Below the subject site is the Alemany Public Housing.

The adjacent parcel to the north (104 Bache Street, lot 002) was formerly the garage and storage shed
for the corner building at 100 Bache, and had the address of 100 %. The demolition date is unknown,
although it was extant in 1915 Sanborn maps and the 1938 Rumsey aerial photographs. Building permit
#2007-0626-5226 was approved in 2009 to construct a two family dwelling. The foundation was built in
2014 and inspected by DBI on 10/3/14, although construction has since stalled.

106 Bache Street, the subject site, is a vacant lot that has never been improved.

The adjacent single family building to the south (118 Bache Street, lot 004) was built in 1935. The front
garage structure was added at a later date.

Background Information:
The former owners, Edzel & Merrie Jo Musni, purchased lots 2-9 in 2004 & 2005, and 7 out of 8 were
vacant. Lot 4 (118 Bache Street) is improved with a single family house and garage. The Musnis pursued
the development of all 8 lots, from 2005 until their sale in 2010.

• 104 Bache: Building Permit #2007-0626-5226 was issued in 2009, and the foundation was
inspected by DBI in 2014. This project also requested and was granted a Variance #2008.0382V
for the required rear yard and off street parking.

• 106 Bache: Building Permit #2007-0427-9893 was filed in 2007, and reviewed by Corey Teague.
The Musnis sold the project in 2010.

GABRIEL NG +ARCHITECTS INC.

1360 9 h̀ Avenue Suite 210 •San Francisco • CA • 94122 ~ (415) 682-8060 ~ Fax (510) 281-1359 ~ www.gabrieingarchitects.com



106 Bache Street Case No. 2015-015831 Page 2 of 2

Block 5826 /Lot 003 March 30 h̀, 2016

118 Bache: No formal project was proposed, although there is a memo (re: 2005.0288E) from

Debra Dwyer dated 10/6/2010 requiring a Supplemental Information Form to alter the possibly

historic garage. This memo also notes that 118 Bache had actually been sold already.

120-128 Bache: Five new Building Permit Applications were filed in 2005 and the Environmental

Application was filed in 2009.

Proposed Project:
The proposed project is to construct a new single family dwelling on a vacant lot. The original building

permit was filed in 2007 for a two dwelling building, although we want to alter that based on the smaller

than normal buildable envelope. The structure is proposed to be 3 stories, to meet the Bernal Heights

limit of 30'-0".The design has a zero front setback to match both adjacent lots' buildings, and a 45%
required rear yard.

Determination Requested:
The NOPDR #1 dated March 2"d, 2016, states that "the existing garage structure at 118 Bache Street

shall not be used for the purpose of measuring front setback averaging." We are requesting a

determination that the adjacent garage at 118 Bache shall in fact count for averaging

The interpretation to §132 dated 9/87 states:
"For purposes of determining the required front setback, the wall of the adjacent building/s which is

structural with a foundation (touches the ground) is to be counted as the main building wall unless

such wall conforms to the configuration of a permitted obstruction in the front setback."

The garage at 118 Bache does have a foundation on the ground. It also does not conform to any of the

permitted obstruction categories in §136. Therefore it should be counted for averaging.

In more recent history, the original applicant for this building also applied for the adjacent project at 104

Bache. That scheme was approved by Planning in 2009, and construction started in 2014. The Zoning

Administrator also approved a rear yard and parking Variance. Notable, the project was approved with a

0'-0" front setback without needing a variance. The only eligible buildings to average the required front

setback were 100 Bache Street, and 118 Bache Street (25' away). That shows that the front garage

structure at 118 Bache was acknowledged as being eligible for averaging the front setback.

would like to request an official determination from you about the required front setback, and how the
method of averaging per §132(a) should be applied.

Thank you for your consideration

Sincerely,

Jeremy Schaub, Project Architect.

GABRIEL NG +ARCHITECTS INC.

1360 9 h̀ Avenue Suite 210 •San Francisco • CA • 94122 ~ (415) 682-8060 ~ Fax (510) 281-1359 ~ www.gabrieingarchitects.com
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SAN FRAIV~ISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Notice of Planning Department Requirements #1

March 2, 2016

Jeremiah Schaub

c/o Gabriel Ng Architects

1360 9~' Ave # 210

San Francisco, CA 94122

RE: 106 Bache St

5826/003

2007.04.27.98935

D ~~

MAR -42016

GAE3RIEL NG +
A►R~HIT~~~~

1650 Mlsslon St.
Sutte 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.556.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

Your Building Permit Application #2007.04.27.9893S has been received by the Planning Department and
has been assigned to planner Max Setyadiputra, Max has begun review of your application but the
following information is required before it is accepted as complete and/or is considered Code-complying.
Time limits for review of your project will not commence until we receive the requested information or
materials and verify their accuracy.

In order to proceed with our review of your Building Permit Application, the following is required:

1. The subject property is located in Bernal South Slope Area and it requires a Conditional Use
approval for new development/ new construction within this area.

2. The Zoning Administrator has determined that the existing garage structure at 118 Bache Street
shall not be used for the purpose of measuring front setback averaging. Therefore, the proposed
project requires a front set back Variance based on averaging of both adjacent buildings at 104
Bache and 118 Bache streets.

3. Show the proposed building height measured from the center line of the lot and the top of the
curb to top of the roof on all elevations and sections..

4. Show the height dimensions on all elevations and sections.
5. 'The proposed project would require three (3) car parking spaces. Please add the information on

the cover sheet.
6. The Residential Design Team reviewed the proposed project on January 28, 2016 and the

comments are as follows:
• Introduce a raised entryway, which, is common for the neighborhood
• Swap garage location from right-side (North) to left-side (South) of primary building facade
• Center the garage door under the bay window.
• Ensure that all windows are unified with respect to size and proportion
• Provide a detailed window plan.
• Primary facade windows should be recessed at least 2"-3" from the front wall.
• Siding should be made of wood material, cement board material is not supported by RDT

www.sfplanning.org



NOPDR #1 sent to: March 2, 2016

Gabriel Ng Architects Inc. 2007.04.27.98935

1360 9~` Ave X210 106 Bache Street

San Francisco, CA 94122

Please note that further comment may follow review of the requested information.

Please provide the requested information within thirty (30) days. The application will be sent back to

the Department of Building Inspection for cancellation if we do not receive the requested information in

this time. Please contact the assigned planner if you need more time to prepare the requested

information. ,;;,; ,-

~ ', r d~ ~ ~. { 4

All plans submitted must be to an appropri~t~ scale: site plan 1/8" =1'; floor plans 1/4" =1'.

Plans should ~e clearly labeled. ', .~,. ~:: ~r'

All plan revisions must be filed at the Department of Building Inspection, Permit.Processing Center,

1660 Mission Street, 2^a F1i~or.``1~o rio~ submit plans directly to the Planning Department. Plans will not

be accepted by mail or'messenger, and`all plans must be signed by preparer, architect or engineer.

Please respond fully with all requested information and/or plan revisions as described above. You may

file any plan revisions responding to this notice at no extra charge. However, please be advised that

failure to address all the items listed above, leading to additional requests for revisions beyond those

filed in response to this notice, will require aBack-Check Fee for Permit Revisions ($191 ,per hour,

Planning Code Sections 355(a)2). If you file additional plan revisions in the future, those plan revisions

will be subject to the Back-Check Fee.

Please direct any questions concerning this notice to the assigned planner, Max Setyadiputra at 415) 575-

9180 or ma~c.setyadiputraC~sfgov.org. Contact the assigned planner to set up any meeting, should one be

necessary. Please do not come to the Planning Department to discuss this notice without an appointment.

Please be informed that Max works part time and his work days are Tuesdays, Wednesdays and

Thursdays.

Thank you for your attention to this notice. An early and complete response on your part will help

expedite our review of your permit application.

Cc. Kai Zheng

885 Duncan Street

San Francisco, CA 94131

I:IForms GroupWew Notke of Planning Department Requirements.doc

SAN FflANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Variance Decision

Dnte; June 12, 2008

Case No.: 2008.0382V

Project Address: 1Q4 SACHE STREET

Zoning: RH-2 (Residential, House Districts, Two-Family)

40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 5826/002

Applicant: Jorge Saucedo

62 Edinburgh Street

San Francisco, CA 94112

Staff Contact: Corey Teague — 415.575.9081

corey.teague~sfgov. org

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE —REAR YARD AND OFF-STREET PARKING:

1650 Mission 5t.
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

The proposal is to construct atwo-family residential building that will extend into the required rear yard
and provide 2off-street parking spaces.

Planning Code Section 242 establishes the minimum rear yard for properties in the RH-2 Zoning District
in the Bernal Heights Special Use District at 45 percent of the lot depth. The proposed rear yard is 25
percent of the lot depth. Section 242 also requires residential buildings between 2,151 and 3,850 square
feet of useable floor area to provide 4off-street parking spaces. The proposed development provides 2
off-street parking spaces.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. This proposal was deEermined to be categorically exempt from Environmental Review.

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Variance Application No. 2008.0382V on
Wednesday, Apri123, 2008.

3. Planning Code Section 311 notice has not been completed for this project.

DECISION:

GRANTED, to construct atwo-family residential building that will extend into the required rear yard

and provide 2off-street parking spaces.

All other aspects of the project proposal meet the parameters of the Planning Code and the intent of the

General Plan. The proposal as designed does not require any additional variances, is in general
conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as Exhibit A, and is subject to the following
conditions:

w~~,~w.sf~lr~nr~in~.c~~~c~



Variance Decision

June 12, 2008

CASE NO. 2008.0382V

104 Bache Street

1. Any further physical expansion, even within the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning

Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character,

scale, and parking. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or

extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or

affected property owners or a new Variance application be sought and justified.

2. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of

conflict, the more restrictive controls shall apply.

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator maybe permitted.

4. The project sponsor shall continue to work with the Planning Department on an appropriate

facade design.

5. The owners of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of San

Francisco the conditions attached to this Variance decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a

form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

FINDINGS:

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator

must determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings:

FINDING 1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary. circumstances applying to the property involved or to the

intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of

district.

Requirement Met.

A. The variance request is based on providing adequate accommodations for an occupant with a

significant disability. The definition of discrimination regarding housing in California

Government Code Section 12927(c) includes "refusal to make reasonable accommodations in

rules, policies, practices, or services when these accommodations may be necessary to afford a

disabled person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling." The need to provide adequate

accommodations for a disabled occupant on a lot with a shallow depth of 70 feet constitutes an

exceptional or extraordinary circumstance applying to the intended use of the property.

FINDING 2.

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified

provisions of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or

attributed to the applicant or the owner of the property.

SAN FRANCISCO 'Z
PLANNING DEPAp7MENT



Variance Decision

June 12, 2008

Requirement Met.

CASE NO.2008.0382V
104 Bache Street

A. Without a variance the project must provide a 31 feet 6 inches rear yard and 4 independently
accessible off-street parking spaces. The required rear yard would limit the struciuxe to a depth of
38 feet 6 inches that, combined with the required 4 parking spaces, would significantly reduce the
amount of useable floor area. Additionally, providing the parking in car stackers to conserve
useable floor area would create major access issues for any disabled persons.

B. There are no alternatives under the Planning Code that may provide an equivalent level of
accommodation.

FINDING 3.

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the
subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district.

Requirement Met.

A. The variance request is based on providing adequate accommodations for an occupant with a
significant disability. The definition of discrimination regarding housing in California
Government Code Section 12927(c) includes "refusal to snake reasonable accommodations in
rules, policies, practices, or services when these accommodations may be necessary to afford a
disabled person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling." The useable floor area for this
project is significantly limited by Plaruzing Code requirements. The variance is necessary to
ensure that the disabled occupant has equal opportunity to use and enjoy the dwelling as do
residential occupants of property in the vicinity and same class of district.

FINDING 4.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvemextts in the vicinity.

Requirement Met.

A. Granting the variance still provides 1off-street parking space for each dwelling unit in the
project, which is the requirement for the majority of the rest of the City outside of the Bernal
Heights Special Use District.

B. Reducing the rear yard does not significantly impact the existing mid-block open space as the
adjacent building to the north occupies its entire lot and the building 2 properties to the south sits
on its rear property line.

C. Granting the variance will not impose an undue financial or administrative burden on the City or
require a fundamental alteration of the Planning Code requirements.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNINQ DEPARTMENT .3



Variance Decision

June 12, 2008

CASE NO. 2008.0382V

104 Bache Street

FINDING 5.

The granting of such variance will be in harmony wiEh the general purpose and intent of this Code and

will not adversely affect the General Plan.

Requirement Met.

A. Code Section 101.7 establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of variance

applications for consistency with said policies. Review of the relevant priority planning policies

yielded the following determinations:

That the existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved, enhanced, and

expanded, and that the proposed project will not impact any existing neighborhood-serving

retail uses.

The project does not add or remove any neigllGorhood-serving retail uses.

2. That the project will preserve and conserve the existing housing and neighborhood character.

The pt•oposed 2 family structure is consisteiTt i~x scale and design with the housing cl2aracter of the

surrounding neighUorhood.

3. That no affordable units will be impacted by this proposal.

The request for fhe variance does not remove or create any affordable dwelling units.

4. That the proposed project does not adversely impact neighborhood parking or public transit.

The project provides 1 off-streef parking space for each dwelling unit, as is typically required

throughout tl2e City, and will not significantly impact neighborhood parking. The small scale of the

project (2 dwelling units) significantly limits any potential impact o~i public transit.

5. That the proposed project will have no impact on the City's industrial sector.

The projecf does not add or remove any industrial space.

6. That all proposed work will be constructed to current seismic codes, as per the Uniform

Building Code, and therefore protect against injury and loss of life in a natural disaster.

Tlie proposed structure wi11 be co~tstructed in accordance with ail applicable building and structural

~•egulations and codes, including seisnifc safety requirements.

7. That the project will have no significant impact on the City's landmarks or historic buildings.

The request for tlTe variance does not involve c►ny landmarks or historic buildings.

SAN FRANCISCO 4
PLANNING DEPAR7MEN7



Variance Decision

June 12, 2008

CASE NO. 2008.0382V

704 Bache Street

8. That the project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The request for the variance does not impact nny existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed or the date
of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals,

Once any portion of the granted variance is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the variance
authorization became immediately operative.

The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled if

(1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this decision; or (2)
a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision for
Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required City
action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision. However, this
authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary Building
Permit or approval of a Tentative Map or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by appeal of the
issuance of such a permit or map or other City action.

A~'PEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within Een

(10) days after the date of issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact
the Board of Appeals in person at 1660 Mission Street, (Room 3036) or call 575-6880.

Very tru ours,

Lawrence B. Badiner

Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
CHANGED.

G;docume~itsN12008/104 Bache St/Decisiotz Letter.doc

Copy as pdf to I:Cases/2008/2008.0382/2008.0382V/Decision Letter.pdf

SAN FRANCISCO JC
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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RAD. RADIUS
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NOTES

PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS PER SEC. 807.2112 ALL FlREPLACES SHALL BE "UL LISTED" ALL LIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WffH 2005 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24

PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER SEC.020.6 PROVIDE TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLASS AT HAZARDOUS LOCATpNS RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS

pER5EC. 2406.4 UNDERPINNINGBSHORING IF REQUIRED UNDER SEPARATE

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN AT ROOF OR DECK SHALL PEAR'
CONNECT TO CRY SEWER SEE SOIL REPORT PREPARED BY

PROVIDE N1ET. STRAP TO WALL FOR WATER HEATER ON 18" DATED

PLATFORM

GENERAL NOTES
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY GABRIEL NG .
ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR THE PROJECT ARE LIMITED TO THE EXTENT AS REQUIRED FOR
PLAN CHECK PURPOSES BY CIN AGENCIES HAYING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN-BUILD (DESIGN ANO
INSTALL) ALL SYSTEMS AND ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER
AND ELECTRICNL SYSTEMS; AND ALL DETAILS FOR ROOFING, FLASHING,
WATERPROOFlNG NND SOUND PROOFlNG STANDARDS.

THE USE OF THESE ~RAWWGS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT SHALL
CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTPTION THAT IT HAS REVIEWED AND
VERIFIES THE BUILDABIIJN OF THE PROJECT AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IN THE
LIGHT OF SITE CONDITIONS AND APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS; ANO THAT ONCE
CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED, THE CONTR4CTOR SHALL UNDERTAKE FULL
RESPONSIBLRIES TO DESIGN•BUILD ALL ELEMENTS AND MAKE NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN ITS ENTIRETY
PURSUANT TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, TRADE qND WOftNh€NSHIP
STANDARDS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITN THE CITY
BUILDING CODE AND INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, AS WELL AS ALL APPtJCABLE
FEDERAL, STATE, OSHk, BAY AREA AIR OUALIN MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, COUNN
AND CITY ORDINANCES, AMENDMENTS AND RULINGS. THE CITY CODE SHALL
GOVERN WHEN IT AND THE IBC OR ANY OTHER REFERENCE CODES AND STANDARDS
ARE IN CONFLICT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES NECESSARY AND INCIDENTAL TO THE
LAWFUL EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE LOT, EASEMENT, SOIL
CONDITIONS, ALL PROPOSED DIMENSIONS, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, UNDERPINNING,
DR/11NAGE AND UTWTY LINES AT SU&IECT PROPERTY, AS WELL AS, AT ADJACENT
PROPERTIES. IF THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS DISCREPANCIES IN THE
DRAWINGS, HE SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COSTS OF CORRECTIONS TO THE WORK IF HE NEGLECTS TO ADHERE TD THIS
PROCESS.

Crm ralr~d~{inn fin Qn~~arn Fne41~

Livin Gara e Total
3rd Floor 956 956

2nd Floor 956 956

1st Floor 637 300 937

Total 2,549 300 2,849

Total Living Kea = 2,549 S.F.

Total Garage Area = 300 S.F.

Total Gross Area = 2,849 S.F.

NOTE:

Area Calculation as shown is intended for permit application purposes only

and shall not be used for seAing or leasing purposes. Final square footage

and finished dimensions may vary from these plans due to construction

variables.

THE DRAYYINGS ARE INTENDED TO DESCRIBE AND PROVIDE FOR A FINISHED PIECE
OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERSTAND THAT THE WORR HEREIN
DESGPoBED SHALL BE COMPLETED IN A GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND IN
EVERY DETAIL ALTHOUGH EVERY NECESSARY ITEM INVOLVED IS NOT PARTICULARLY
MENl10NED. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY STNTED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS. FEES, MATERIALS, U1BOR, TOOLS, AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE ENTIRE COMPLETION OF THE WORK INTENDED TO 8E
OESGRIBED.

AT ALL TIMES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE CONDfTI0N5 AT THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF PEOPLE, SUBJECT
PROPERTY, AND AQJACENT PROPERTIES. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT REVIEW THE
ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES.

THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, AND SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR
PROCEDURES, FOR THE OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS
PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY
OUT THE WORN IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PL4N5 AND SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL ORHWINGS, SPECIFlCATIONS, AND INFORM4TION FURNISHED HEREWITH ARE AND
SHALL REAMIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE HELD
CONFIDENTIAL AND SHALL NOT 8E USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PURPOSES OTHER
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED AND PREPARED. THE
ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT BE
USED BY THE OWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS
PROJECT OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS, EXCEPT BY
AGREEMENT IN WRITING, qND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE
ARCHITECT.

ANY DRAWINGS ISSUED WITHOUT THE HPPROVAL STAMP, SIGNED AND DATED BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRELIMINARY STAGE AND
SHALL N0T BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

DRAWING INDEX

AA.O RENDERING BPROJECT INFO

A-0.1 AB-009

p1.0 SRE PLANI ROOF PLP.N

1420 GROUND 6 SECOND FLOOR PLANS

A-27 THIRD FLOOR PLANS

A-9.0 FRONT6 REAR ELEVATIONS

A-9.7 SIDE ELEVATIONS

M3.2 SECTIONS

APPLICABLE CODES &ORDINANCES
2001 CALIFORNW BUILDING CODE (CBC), WI SAN
FRANCISCO AMENDMEN75

2007 CALIFORNIA MIECHANICAL, ElEC1RICAL, ANO
PLUMBING CODES, WI SAN FRANCISCO
AMENDMENTS

7D05 CALIFORNW ENERGY CODE -TITLE 24

SCOPE OF WORK

CONSTRUCT NEW 3 STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

PROJECT DATA

BUILDING PERMITAPPLICATION #: 2007-0427.9693

BLOCKlLOT: 5826103

ZONING: RH-2

OCCUPANCY. R-3

NUMBER OF UNITS: ~

NUMBER OF STORIES: 3

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B
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AB-009 2001 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODL

ATI'ACHME\"T A

DEPAR7'M11~117' ON BUILDING INSPECTION
City & Counry of San Frenciseo

16W Mission J~reef, Jan Fraircisco, California Y41U3-2414

REQUEST FOR APPRO~"AL OF LOCAL EQUIVALENCY' FOR MODIFICATION
OR AI.TER~ATF. 1TATER1aI.5, DF,SIGN OR MET110DS OF CONSTRUC770\

DATE SUBhfll"IED November 29th, 2015 Note: This form shall be recordeJ es pan oFihe
permancnt construction records ofthc pmperTy]

If no permi[ application has been filed, a Preapplication Review Fee is required for re~~iew oFa request For local
eyui~alenc~ urmu~if cation, per SFdI"fablc 1-B, k(S. Addilionnl Res rtuy be requiredbr Fire Deportment and other
City review agencies.

ICa permit applicelion has bern filed, no addiliunul f s arc required for This review.

Permit Application # 2007-0427-9893

Pn~oerty Addmss: 106 Bacne SI

Blockand Lot: 5826!003 Occupanc~Group: RJ '[yp¢of Conslruclion: V-B No. of Sluries:3

Describe Use of 6uildin New single lamily tlwellinq

Under the nnthorily of the 2007 San Fmncimo Building Lode, Sections 104.2 7 and 104 2 B, the 2001 San Francisco
Mechunicul Code, Section 105, the 2001 Sov Fcuncisco Flecvic¢I Code, Section 089-16 and she 2001 San Francisco
Plumbing Code, Section 105. the undersigned requests mudificztions of the pn~visious of These codes anNor
approval ofal[cmatc materials, designs or methods ofconstniction. Two copies ofsupportine Aocuments.including
yWn> showing the proposed moditicaiions or alternate malenals. design yr methods of construnion, are attached,

Regular Code Requirement (specify CoAe and Sections)

2001 SFBC Table 5-A. Exterior Wall antl Ooenina Protection

2001 SAN FRANCISCO BtiILD1M1(i CODE

Proposed Modification or Alternate

AD-009 AB-009 2001 SAN FRANCISCO 6UILDING CODE
2001 SAN ~RAVCISCO DUILDNG CODE ~D-009

ATTACH:I7ENT B
Necording Requested B. And N hen Recorded

Return To: DIAECiO1i, UEPARTNIENT OF BI;ILDI~G INSYEfT10N

1660 MISSIO\ STREET, SAV FRANCISCO, CA 9A10J-2414

nivianu

PLAN Rh:VIEN'ER COM17~NTS:

RLff1MMEND?.'fInVS: Approve Apprnve with mndilions Di.ap~mve

signed off/d. fed by.]

Plan Reviewer.

Division ~Ianeger:

f r Din<~ur of
i BIJ~. Inspection

f r Fire M,rshol-

CONDITIONS OF' APPROVAL or OTHER COMMENT$

Case-byCose Bas s oFRequesl - Ue~cribe fhe pactical d'JTculiies pre ented in meeting the spnifc conditions of
thi~ i~Jc nn~ how Ih. pn~pu~eJ muJifi~nli~m .~~ xllemate ~ncela iLr intent irF the w~i~. A ~eparnie f~nn ~h~rulJ be
filled fnr each mquested modification or alternate. Atlnch eopiea of eny Administrelive Rulle~in. Code Ruling,
ref nce, test repons, expen opinions, etc., which support Ihia request. The Depanment may require slut an
approvzd cons~dtanr be hired by the applicant to pedurm ~rsts or analysis and N s~~bmit zn evaluation reputl to the
Department !or consideration.

i. a p~nea uani a~a a~~ are o~~aea or w~naows u~ aye ~a on cmcero ~~e w~~.

d. A DeGaralion of Use Limilalion wd be recoNetl on Ne suL'ect wip repuire me windows to Ee cbsetl a orotxted when Ile
zaioi~t~y o~'+eM.s imo~o.ea i~ a mx~rv. coat Ne ooe~i~y: no iorWiye~comgy Nun ne-oo5.

eOjaceniE 1Ei~g uMess one aUlo~nin er gives written consent.

RequestM by: PRO1tCf SPONSOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

Print Name: Kai ZhenV Gabriel Nq

Si~nn[um: [PROFESSIONAL
STAMP HF.RF.~

Telephone: 415-74&-0999 015-682060

9/01205 9012005 PoNe 5 Page 6

DECLARATION OF USE LIMITATION

~/µ-e. Ka. Zheng ncr/s of the herein dzsaibeA propem Commonly known as
1~69acha Slreel n San Fanciocci~, Aui~c~~x'~ Black Nn. SBZ6 Lit Nn. 003 htrehy
consrni to the within described Iimilalionc Ihai:

In the event Thal the propene located at >>e Bacne Sireal only knoxn ns 61ock Nn. 5826 , Lol No.
004 ~mpmved in such a matkr tM1ut th. openings in the builAing totaled al 55 Hlllrltas Avenue m IonRer

omply wnh the Sun 4rnn.~isce Bnildinp Cedc, ihcn said openinEs Shull be closed oft or proicetcd us rc~uind by the Dircetor

of IM1e DepvAmenl of Building Inspeclioo.

The herein limiieiions Shull be binding on me/us until amended by conforming to the San Fmncisw Building Code
Rcquiroments,

Signed:

owrvEws

DaIc oFCxautio¢ __

nOTARY ACKNOW'LEDMF.\T:

A notary public o~ other otPrer compl.iing This ceniGce~e
erifies only the idrntlty of the inJivi~ual who si(,med the

Jucumrne ro which this certi Fcate is anacAed, avd not the
Inilhfulnesc, p~cti~cY, or ~.~IidiN nflhal doc~imrnl_

STATE OF CAT.IFOR~IA
Coiinly of

prrsonxlly appeared
who pmv~l Io me on the ~uxis of xaii~fsclory evideocc to be the person(~) whose names) is'a~e subscribed ro the ~~iihin

inslnmem and acknowledged to me that hNshe/They e.~ecnled the same in his/herviheir amhunzcd expaciry(ies), nnA Thai by

his/her iA~ir signvm~e(s) on she inshumeu~ Ne person(s). or the entity ~pou behalf of which the pxson(s) ec~eQ execoled the

msl~umrnl.

1 cenif. under PENALTY OP PCRIIiRY order the laws of the Stale of California Iha~ the foregoing parngrnph is True and cortecl,

W I f V ESS my hand and oticial scat

Sipeamre ISwI)

vovioos ui!zo~a Pnge 9-7

tARCHITECfS
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ARCHITECTS INC.

136 9T" AVENUE, SUITE 21D
SAN FNANCISCO CA 94122
415~682~8060 Faa 530~281~1359
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Z O

J r
J ~
w 0 ~

O

~ N ~ V
J W J 0

2 V N N
Q Q ~
~ m ~ U
J o Y
~ ~ U

Z ~ ~
(~ m Z

W v,

Z

m
a

;U;y,S JS

Sheet

A-0.1
a s snKm



i /

i
~ LOT 002

45%RE

TPROPERTY LINE T0.00' LOT

90° 28. 0•'

i
of

LOT OOS

N

SITE 1 ROOF PLAN
ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N.
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FINISH TO FINISH, U.O.N. SCALE: 714' = 1'•0"
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tARCHIT KTS

WOOD

EXT.
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GABRIEL NG +
ARCHITECTS INC.

1360 9T" AVENUE, SUITE 210
+a,RCHiTecrs 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94122
415.682.8060 eFax 510.281.1359

NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
106 BACHE ST

BLOCK 5826, LOT 003
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110

CONTEXT PHOTOS

SCALE:

3/30/16 J.S.

A-0.1

SUBJECT AND ADJACENT BUILDINGS ON BACHE STREET (LOOKING WEST)

BUILDINGS ACROSS THE STREET ON BACHE STREET (LOOKING EAST)
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AERIAL VIEW OF BACHE STREET (LOOKING NORTHWEST)
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1360 9T" AVENUE, SUITE 210
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SAN FRANCISCO CA 94122
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NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
106 BACHE ST

BLOCK 5826, LOT 003
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110
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A-0.2
SCALE:

ADJACENT FOUNDATION AT 18 BACHE STREET

DEAD END OF BACHE STREET (LOOKING SOUTH


